

# Telecommunications (Interception and Access — Independent Commission Against Corruption of South Australia) Declaration 2023

# Telecommunications (Interception and Access) Act 1979

- I, Mark Dreyfus KC, Attorney-General, being satisfied that:
- (a) the law of the State of South Australia makes satisfactory provision for the matters mentioned in subsection 35 (1) of the *Telecommunications (Interception and Access) Act 1979*; and
- (b) the State of South Australia has entered into an agreement as required by subsection 35(2) of that Act;

make the following declaration under section 34 of that Act, at the request of the Premier of the State of South Australia.

Dated 24 August 2023

Mark Dreyfus

Attorney-General

#### 1 Name of declaration

This declaration is the *Telecommunications* (Interception and Access — Independent Commission Against Corruption of South Australia) Declaration 2023.

## 2 Commencement

This declaration commences on the later of the day after this instrument is registered and the *Crimes and Other Legislation Amendment (Omnibus) Act 2023* receives Royal Assent.

# 3 Declaration of agency

The Independent Commission Against Corruption that is established by the *Independent Commission Against Corruption (CPIPC Recommendations) Amendment Act 2021* of South Australia is declared to be an agency for the purposes of the *Telecommunications (Interception and Access) Act 1979*.

### 4 Revocation

- (1) The Telecommunications (Interception and Access Independent Commissioner Against Corruption of South Australia) Declaration 2013 (Federal Register of Legislative Instruments No. F2013L01146) is revoked.
- (2) This section expires at the end of the day on which this section commences as if this section had been repealed by another legislative instrument.

#### Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See <a href="https://www.comlaw.gov.au">www.comlaw.gov.au</a>.